

No. 18-2149

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PAUL HUNT,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico
No. 1:16-cv-00272
The Honorable Judith C. Herrera, United States District Judge

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION, CATO
INSTITUTE, AND PROFESSOR EUGENE VOLOKH IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Construed the First Amendment Question Too Narrowly.....	3
A. The Policies Under Which Plaintiff-Appellant Was Punished Are Clearly Unconstitutional as Established by a Long Line of Decisions.	3
B. The Fact that Plaintiff’s Speech Took Place Online Does Not Change the Calculus.....	9
II. The District Court Should Have Addressed the First Step of the Qualified Immunity Analysis.....	10
III. Student Plaintiffs Already Face Significant Hurdles in Vindicating Their Constitutional Rights in Court.....	14
A. Injunctive and Declaratory Claims Are Frequently Mooted by Graduation.....	14
B. Injunctive and Declaratory Claims Are Frequently Mooted by Policy Changes During Litigation.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adler v. Duval Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 112 F.3d 1475 (11th Cir. 1997)	15, 16
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	9
<i>Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975).....	16
<i>Booher v. N. Ky. Univ. Bd. of Regents</i> , No. 2:96-CV-135, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11404 (E.D. Ky. July 21, 1998) ..	9
<i>Boston's Children First v. Boston Sch. Comm.</i> , 240 F. Sup. 2d 318 (D. Mass. 2003).....	17
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014).....	12
<i>Ceniceros v. Bd of Trs. of the San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch.</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000)	15, 16
<i>Coll. Republicans at S.F. St. Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	9
<i>Corder v. Lewis Palmer Sch. Dist. No. 38</i> , 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<i>Corry v. Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , No. 740309 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 1995) (slip op.)	9

<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	8, 18
<i>Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist. No. 321</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	9
<i>Fox v. Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ.</i> , 42 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Concord Cmty. Sch.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 914 (N.D. Ind. 2017)	18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1979)	11, 12
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	7, 8
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	3
<i>Hunt v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of N.M.</i> , No. 16-272 (D.N.M. Sept. 6, 2018)	5, 6
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 339 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	16
<i>Lane v. Simon</i> ,	

495 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Papish v. Board of Curators of the University of Missouri</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	8
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	12
<i>Perea v. Baca</i> , 817 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>PeTA v. Rasmussen</i> , 298 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	5
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	12
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	10
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....	9, 18
<i>Sapp v. Renfroe</i> , 511 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1975)	16
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	11, 12
<i>Smith v. Tarrant Cty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	9

<i>Smith v. Univ. of Wash. Law School</i> , 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2010).....	6, 7
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 333 F. Supp. 3d 700 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	17
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	5
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	6
<i>Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Am. for Liberty v. Williams</i> , 12-cv-155, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80967 (S.D. Ohio Jun. 12, 2012)	9
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wisc. 1991)	9
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , No. 1:16-cv-04658 (N.D. Ga. May 25, 2018)	17
<i>Yeasin v. Durham</i> , 719 F. App'x 844 (10th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018)	12, 13
<i>Ziglar v. Abassi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	3

Other Authorities

ADMIN. OFFICE OF U.S. COURTS, TABLE C-5: U.S. DISTRICT COURTS—MEDIAN TIME INTERVALS FROM FILING TO DISPOSITION OF CIVIL CASES TERMINATED, BY DISTRICT AND METHOD OF DISPOSITION, DURING THE 12-MONTH PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2017.....15

Greg Lukianoff & Adam Goldstein, *Speech Code Hokey Pokey: How Campus Speech Codes Could Rebound*, THE VOLOKH CONSPIRACY, Sept. 12, 2018, at <https://reason.com/volokh/2018/09/12/speech-code-hokey-pokey-how-campus-speech>.....19

Joanna Schwartz, *Symposium: The Case Against Qualified Immunity*, 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1798 (2018).12

Michael G. Collins, *Section 1983 Litigation in a Nutshell* (5th ed. 2016) (emphasis added).....11

Tyler J. Buller, *Subtle Censorship: The Problem of Retaliation Against High School Journalism Advisers and Three Ways to Stop It*, 40 J.L. & EDUC. 609 (2011).....14

U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., NAT’L CTR. FOR EDUC. STATISTICS, DIGEST OF EDUCATION STATISTICS, TABLE 326.10.....14
